
 

 

 
MEETING: PLANNING COMMITTEE 

  
DATE: 13th November 2024 

  
TIME: 6.30 pm 
  

VENUE: Assembly Hall - Bootle Town Hall, Trinity Road,  Bootle, L20 7AE 
  

 
 Member 

 

Councillor 

Substitute 

 

Councillor 
 Cllr. James Hansen (Chair) 

Cllr. Brenda O'Brien (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr. Tony Brough 
Cllr. Mike Desmond  F.R.C.A. 

Cllr. John Dodd 
Cllr. Joe Johnson 

Cllr. John Kelly 
Cllr. Sonya Kelly 
Cllr. Steve McGinnity 

Cllr. Christopher Page 
Cllr. Carol Richards 
Cllr. Michael Roche 

Cllr. Lynne Thompson 
Cllr. Joanne Williams 

 
 

Cllr. Leslie Byrom C.B.E. 

Cllr. Janet Grace 
Sir Ron Watson 
Cllr. Jim Conalty 

Cllr. Mike Sammon 
Cllr. Nina Killen 

Cllr. Susan Bradshaw 
Cllr. Dave Robinson 
Cllr. Daniel McKee 

Cllr. Karen Cavanagh 
Cllr. Tom Spring 
Cllr. Danny Burns 

Cllr. Mike Sammon 
Cllr. Ian Maher 

 

 

 
 COMMITTEE OFFICER: Ian Barton 

 Telephone: 0151 934 2788 
 email: ian.barton@sefton.gov.uk 
 

 
 

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 

facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist. 

 

We endeavour to provide a reasonable number of full agendas, including reports at 

the meeting.  If you wish to ensure that you have a copy to refer to at the meeting, 
please can you print off your own copy of the agenda pack prior to the meeting. 

 
 

 

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A 

 

1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest  

 Members are requested at a meeting where a disclosable 

pecuniary interest or personal interest arises, which is not 
already included in their Register of Members' Interests, to 

declare any interests that relate to an item on the agenda. 
 
Where a Member discloses a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, 

he/she must withdraw from the meeting during the whole 
consideration of any item of business in which he/she has an 

interest, except where he/she is permitted to remain as a 
result of a grant of a dispensation. 
 

Where a Member discloses a personal interest he/she must 
seek advice from the Monitoring Officer or staff member 

representing the Monitoring Officer by 12 Noon the day 
before the meeting to determine whether the Member should 
withdraw from the meeting room, during the whole 

consideration of any item of business in which he/she has an 
interest or whether the Member can remain in the meeting or 

remain in the meeting and vote on the relevant decision. 
 

 

3.   Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 5 - 10) 

 Minutes of the Meeting held on 16 October 2024. 
 

 

4.   Applications for Planning Permission - Petitions  

   
 A DC/2024/01545 - 102 The Serpentine North, 

Blundellsands   
(Pages 11 - 20) 

  Report of the Chief Planning Officer 
 

 

5.   Applications for Planning Permission - Approvals  

   
 A DC/2024/01661 - 205 Strand Road, Bootle   (Pages 21 - 28) 

  Report of the Chief Planning Officer 
 
 

6.   Planning Appeals Report 

 
Report of the Chief Planning Officer 

 

(Pages 29 - 46) 

7.   Visiting Panel Schedule 

 
Report of the Chief Planning Officer 

(Pages 47 - 48) 

 



THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL-IN” 

 

20 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING HELD AT THE BOOTLE TOWN HALL 
ON 16 OCTOBER 2024 

 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Hansen (in the Chair) 

Councillor O'Brien (Vice-Chair) 
 

 Councillors Brough, Desmond, Dodd, Johnson, 
Sonya Kelly, Christopher Page, Roche and Williams 
 

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Danny Burns, Howard and Veidman 
 

 
38. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Richards, J. Kelly, 
McGinnity, Thompson, Bradshaw (Substitute Member) and Spring 

(Substitute Member). 
 
 
39. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

In accordance with Paragraph 9 of the Council’s Code of Conduct, the 
following declaration of personal interest was made and the Member 
concerned remained in the room during the consideration of the item: 

 
Member Minute No. Nature of Interest 

   

Councillor 

Hansen 

Minute No. 42 DC/2024/01275 - 

1- 11 Mersey View, Brighton Le 

Sands 

Knows the petitioner 

 
 
40. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 18 September 2024 be confirmed 

as a correct record. 
 

 
41. DC/2024/01463 - 102 THE SERPENTINE NORTH, 

BLUNDELLSANDS  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer 

recommending that the above application for the erection of an outbuilding 
to the rear garden (Part retrospective) be granted subject to the conditions 
and for the reasons stated or referred to in the report. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



PLANNING COMMITTEE - WEDNESDAY 16TH OCTOBER, 2024 
 

21 

 
Prior to consideration of the application, the Committee received a petition 

on behalf of objectors against the proposed development and a response 
by the applicant’s agent. 

 
Councillor Howard, as Ward Councillor, made representations on behalf of 
objectors against the proposed development. 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the recommendation be approved and the application be granted 
subject to the conditions and for the reasons stated or referred to in the 

report. 
 

 
42. DC/2024/01275 - 1-11 MERSEY VIEW, BRIGHTON LE SANDS  

 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer 
recommending that the above application for the change of use from 

offices (Class E) to a mixed use of offices and residential use including the 
erection of a first floor extension to create 4 self-contained flats and 
access to the front, and alterations to rear boundary wall be granted 

subject to the conditions and for the reasons stated or referred to in the 
report. 

 
Prior to consideration of the application, the Committee received a petition 
on behalf of objectors against the proposed development and a response 

by the applicant’s agent. 
 

Councillor Howard, as Ward Councillor, made representations on behalf of 
objectors against the proposed development. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the recommendation be approved and the application be granted 
subject to the conditions and for the reasons stated or referred to in the 
report. 

 
 
43. DC/2023/01492 – FORMER OLD ROAN PUBLIC HOUSE COPY 

LANE, NETHERTON  

 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer 
recommending that the above application for the erection of a 3-storey 

block of residential apartments, associated works and landscaping 
following the demolition of the existing vacant public house be granted 
subject to the conditions and for the reasons stated or referred to in the 

report. 
 

 
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 3



PLANNING COMMITTEE - WEDNESDAY 16TH OCTOBER, 2024 
 

22 

Members made reference to a number of the 1st and 2nd floor windows in 
the development which were overlooked by the stairwell to the nearby Old 

Roan Station and considered that this issue needed to be addressed. 
Members also referred to the entrance and Parking area to the 

development off Copy Lane which was intended to be for servicing only 
and suggested that measures be included to ensure this was the case to 
ensure traffic safety. 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That, the recommendation be approved and the application be granted 
subject to the conditions and for the reasons stated or referred to in the 

report and in Late Representations and the completion of a Section 106 
legal agreement and subject to conditions for:-. 

 
(a) a glazing scheme (e.g. mirrored glass) being included to achieve 

privacy for selected flats from people using the stairwell to Old 

Roan Station (the Chief Planning Officer being given delegated 
authority to agree the details); and 

 
(b) measures being included to ensure that the parking area off Copy 

Lane is restricted to servicing only. 

 
 
44. DC/2024/01359 - DENTAL SURGERY 44 NORTHWAY, 

MAGHULL  

 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer 
recommending that the above application for the erection of a part two 

storey/part single storey extension to the rear and a single storey 
extension to the front to accommodate two additional surgeries, a 
dedicated staff room and additional storage space be granted subject to 

the conditions and for the reasons stated or referred to in the report. 
 

Councillor Danny Burns, as Ward Councillor, made representations on 
behalf of objectors against the proposed development. 
 

Arising from the discussion members referred to proposed cycle parking at 
the side of the premises which had been the subject of a proposed 

amendment to paragraph 4.3 of the Chief Planning Officer’s report 
(included in the Late Representations document) and considered that this 
needed further investigation. 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That, subject to the proposed amended paragraph 4.3 included in late 
representations being not approved and the inclusion of a condition 

requesting details of a cycle parking scheme, the recommendation be 
approved and the application be granted subject to the conditions and for 

the reasons stated or referred to in the report and in Late Representations. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



PLANNING COMMITTEE - WEDNESDAY 16TH OCTOBER, 2024 
 

23 

45. PLANNING APPEALS REPORT  

 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer on the 
results of the undermentioned appeals and progress on appeals lodged 

with the Planning Inspectorate. 
 
Appellant 

 

Proposal/Breach of Planning Control Decision 

Southport Boat 

Angling Club 

DC/2023/01393 

(APP/M4320/W/24/3344748) -  
Land Adjacent And South Of 4 
Promenade Ainsdale - appeal against 

refusal by the Council to grant 
Planning Permission for the erection 

of a single storey storage building 
(B8). 
 

Allowed 

13.09.24 

Mr. C. Simpson DC/2023/00737 
(APP/M4320/W/24/3337581) - 117 

Liverpool Road Birkdale Southport 
PR8 4BZ - appeal against refusal by 
the Council to grant reserved matters 

consent pursuant to outline planning 
permission DC/2020/02573 approved 

31/5/2022 - for access, appearance, 
landscaping, layout, scale and other 
associated works 

 

Dismissed 
11.09.24 

Wainhomes (North 

West) Ltd 

DC/2021/00924 

(APP/M4320/W/24/3344143) - Land 
Off Bankfield Lane Churchtown 
Southport - appeal against refusal by 

the Council to grant Planning 
Permission for the erection of 9 

houses, together with a new vehicular 
access and associated works (part 
alternative to application reference 

DC/2017/00821) 

Allowed 

10.09.24 

 

RESOLVED:    
 
That the report be noted. 

 
 
46. VISITING PANEL SCHEDULE  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer which 

advised that the undermentioned sites had been inspected by the Visiting 
Panel on 14 October 2024. 

 
 

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



PLANNING COMMITTEE - WEDNESDAY 16TH OCTOBER, 2024 
 

24 

Application No.  Site 
 

DC/2023/01492  
 

Former Old Roan Public House Copy Lane, 
Netherton  

DC/2024/01359  
 

Dental Surgery 44 Northway, Maghull  

DC/2024/01463  

 

102 The Serpentine North, Blundellsands  

DC/2024/01275 1-11 Mersey View, Brighton Le Sands  

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the report on the sites inspected by the Visiting Panel be noted. 
 

 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of:  CHIEF PLANNING OFFICER 
 

Derek McKenzie 

Report to: PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Date of Meeting:  13 November 2024  

Subject:  DC/2024/01545 
 102 The Serpentine North Blundellsands  L23 6TJ         
 
Proposal: Erection of a new brick wall, fencing and sliding gate to the front of the 

dwellinghouse (Part Retrospective) 
 
Applicant: Mr & Mrs Dave & Holly 
Finnegan 
   
 

Agent: Mr Tony Diaz 
 Diaz Associates  

Ward:  Blundellsands Ward Type: Householder application  
 
Reason for Committee Determination:  Petition endorsed by Cllr Howard  
 
 

 

Summary 
 
The proposal seeks permission for the erection of a boundary wall and fencing across the front of 
the site, plus an electronic sliding gate to the existing vehicular access point.  
 
The main issues to consider are the principle of the development, the impact on the character of the 
Conservation Area and surrounding heritage assets, together with highways safety and trees.  The 
scheme has been amended and the revised materials are acceptable and would not cause harm to 
the character of the area or raise any highways safety concerns. The proposal complies with the 
policies set out within the Sefton Local Plan and is recommended for approval.  
 

Recommendation:  Approve subject to conditions 
 
   
Case Officer Louise Everard 

 
 

Email planning.department@sefton.gov.uk  
Telephone 0345 140 0845  
 
Application documents and plans are available at: 

https://pa.sefton.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=SIIO6CNW09300 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4a



Site Location Plan 
 

Page 10

Agenda Item 4a



The Site 
 
The application relates to a detached dwelling on the eastern side of The Serpentine North, 
Blundellsands. The site is located within the Blundellsands Park Conservation Area and the grade II 
Listed St Nicholas Fountain sits directly in front of the site. Blundellsands Hall, a non-designated 
Heritage Asset, is to the north of the property.  
 
The property has been extensively remodelled and modernised following the granting of planning 
permission DC/2022/01269.    
 
 
 
History 
 
DC/2024/01632 - Variation of condition 2 pursuant to planning permission DC/2022/01269 
approved 21/10/2022 to allow for alterations to the elevations – Under consideration  
 
DC/2024/01463 - ErecƟon of an outbuilding to the rear garden (Part retrospecƟve) – Approved 
18/10/2024 
 
DC/2023/01326 - Certificate of lawfulness for the proposed erection of a single storey garden room 
to the rear of the dwellinghouse – Refused 23/10/2023 
 
DC/2024/01162 - Approval of details reserved by Condition 5 attached to planning permission 
DC/202
[...]
he proposed finish shall be submitted 

to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The gate shall be installed in 
accordance with the approved details.  

 
Reason: To ensure an acceptable visual appearance to the development. 

 
 
Ongoing Conditions 
 
 3) Within three months from the date of the planning permission, timber vertically slatted 

fencing shall be attached to the outer face of the wall, in accordance with approved plan 
686-31-C (Proposed West Street View). The fencing shall be retained in that condition 
thereafter.  

 
Reason: To ensure an acceptable visual appearance to the development. 

Page 17

Agenda Item 4a



 
 
4. The sliding gate shall not be installed until the works to widen and reconstruct the existing 

dropped crossing onto The Serpentine North have been completed, in accordance with works 
approved under the Highways Act 1980.  

 
Reason: To ensure the safety of highway users. 

 
Informative  
 
1. The applicant is advised that all works to the adopted highway must be carried out by a Council 

approved contractor at the applicant's expense.  Please contact the Highways Development and 
Design Team at HDD.Enquiries@sefton.gov.uk for further information. 

 
 

Page 18

Agenda Item 4a



Report of:  CHIEF PLANNING OFFICER 
 

Derek McKenzie 

Report to: PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Date of Meeting: 13th November 2024  

Subject:  DC/2024/01661 
 205 Strand Road Bootle  L20 3HJ         
 
Proposal: Change of use from a dwellinghouse (Class C3) to a children's home for up to 2 

children (Class C2) 
 
Applicant: Amelia Care 
   

Agent: Mrs Ellie Laws 
 Planning By Design  

Ward:  Derby Ward Type: Full Application  
 
Reason for Committee Determination:  Called in by Cllr Robinson 
 
 

 

Summary 
 
The proposal seeks planning permission for the change of use from a dwelling house to a children’s 
home to provide care for up to two children aged 8-18.  
 
The main issues to consider are the principle of development, the impact on the living conditions of 
future occupiers and neighbouring properties, the impact on the character of the area and highways 
safety. It is not considered that the proposal would significantly harm the character of the area, the 
living conditions of either the future occupiers or neighbouring residents or highway safety. The 
proposal complies with the policies set out within the Sefton Local Plan and is recommended for 
approval subject to conditions and a Section 106 legal agreement.  
  

Recommendation:  Approve subject to conditions and Section 106 legal 
agreement  
 
   
Case Officer Louise Everard 

 
 

Email planning.department@sefton.gov.uk  
Telephone 0345 140 0845  
 
Application documents and plans are available at: 
https://pa.sefton.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=SJLR8ZNWLDH00 

Page 19

Agenda Item 5a



Site Location Plan 
 
 

Page 20

Agenda Item 5a



The Site 
 
The application relates to a three bedroom end terrace dwelling, located on the corner of Strand 
Road and Cedar Street. The immediate surrounding area is residential in character, and the property 
is close to Bootle’s commercial centre.  
 
History 
  
None  
 
Consultations 
 
Environmental Health Manager 
No objection subject to condition  
  
 Highways Manager 
 No objections subject to condition  
 

 
Neighbour Representations 
 
The application has been called in by Cllr Robinson based on concerns that there is insufficient 
information.  
 
One letter of objection has been received raising concerns of antisocial behaviour and no guarantee 
it will be safe to existing neighbours.  
 
One letter of support has also been received for the proposal for the reason that the children will 
be looked after by staff at all times.  
  

Policy Context 
 
The application site lies within an area designated as Primarily Residential in the Sefton Local Plan 
which was adopted by the Council in April 2017.   
 
                                                                    
                                                                     
                                                                    

Page 21

Agenda Item 5a



 
Assessment of the Proposal 
 
1. Introduction  
 
1.1 The proposal seeks planning permission for the change of use of the property from a 

dwellinghouse to a children’s home to provide care for up to two children. No external changes 
are proposed to the building.  

 
1.2 The main issues to consider are the principle of development, the impact on the living conditions 

of neighbouring properties, the impact on the character of the area and highways safety.  
 
2. Principle  
 
2.1 The property is located within an existing residential area. Policy HC3 (Residential Development 

and Primarily Residential Areas) of the Local Plan advises that new residential development will 
be permitted in Primarily Residential Areas where it is consistent with other relevant Local Plan 
Policies.  

 
2.2 Although classified as a Residential Institution (Use Class C2) use, the use does have similarities 

to a dwelling, albeit the house could be more intensively used as opposed to a typical family 
home. It is therefore considered that Policy HC4 (House Extensions, Houses in Multiple 
Occupation and Flats) of the Local Plan is also relevant. This permits the change of use of a house 
into multiple occupation where the proposal would not cause significant harm to the character 
of the area or the living conditions for either the occupiers of the property or for neighbouring 
properties. 

 
2.3 The change of use to a residential institution would be acceptable in land use terms, provided 

that the proposal complies with other planning policies and material considerations.  
 
3. Living Conditions 
 
3.1 It is important to consider the impact of the proposed use on the living conditions of the 

neighbouring residents as a result of possible noise and disturbance.  
 
3.2
[...]
ess: Planning.department@sefton.gov.uk 

 

 

Appendices: 

The following appendices are attached to this report:  

Appeals extract from the back-office system plus copies of any Planning Inspectorate decisions.  

 

Background Papers: 

The following background papers, which are not available anywhere else on the internet can ben access on 

the Councils website https://www.sefton.gov.uk/planning-building-control/search-and-view-planning-
applications-and-appeals/  

 

 

 

 Page 29

Agenda Item 6

https://www.sefton.gov.uk/planning-building-control/search-and-view-planning-applications-and-appeals/
https://www.sefton.gov.uk/planning-building-control/search-and-view-planning-applications-and-appeals/


This page is intentionally left blank



Please note that copies of all appeal decisions are available on our website: 
http://pa.sefton.gov.uk/online-applications/

Contact Officer: Mr Steve Matthews 0345 140 0845

Email: planning.department@sefton.gov.uk

Appeals Received and Decisions Made

Appeals received and decisions made between 23 September 2024 and 24 October 2024

Appeal Decisions

DC/2023/00203 (APP/HH/2152)

43 Blundell Road Hightown Liverpool L38 9EF 

High Hedge Complaint

Decision Date:

Decision:

Start Date:

Procedure: Written Representations

08/04/2024

07/10/2024

Dismissed

Reference:

DC/2023/00374 (APP/M4320/W/24/3339834)

25 Botanic Road Southport PR9 7NG 

Removal of condition 7 and variation of conditions 8 and 9 
pursuant to planning permission DC/2021/02153 approved on 
22/03/2022 to allow the rear garden to be used by 
customers/children, increase the opening hours to include the 
occasional Sunday from 10.00am to 16.00pm and increase 
the number of children on the premises to 20.

Decision Date:

Decision:

Start Date:

Procedure: Written Representations

14/05/2024

03/10/2024

Dismissed

Reference:

DC/2023/02092 (APP/M4320/Z/24/3341533)

Land To East Of A565 Formby Bypass  Formby L37 7HN  

Advertisement consent for the display of 2No. non-illuminated 
hoarding signs

Decision Date:

Decision:

Start Date:

Procedure: Householder Appeal

23/05/2024

23/09/2024

Allowed

Reference:

New Appeals

DC/2024/00387 (APP/M4320/Z/24/3351599)

Land At 45 Ormskirk Road Aintree Liverpool L9 5AF

Advertisement Consent for the replacement of existing 
externally illuminated paper billboard with 2 No. LED digital 
billboards

Decision Date:

Decision:

Start Date:

Procedure: Householder Appeal

18/10/2024

Reference:

DC/2024/00677 (APP/M4320/W/24/3350601)

Grass Verge Where Warren Road Meets Serpentine South Blundellsands  

Prior notification procedure for the installation of 1no. 20m 
Hutchinson street pole, with 6no. VF antennae and 1no. VF 
300mm dish, 3no. cabinets and ancillary equipment.

Decision Date:

Decision:

Start Date:

Procedure: Written Representations

04/10/2024

Reference:

Page 31

Agenda Item 6



Appeals received and decisions made between 23 September 2024 and 24 October 2024

Page 32

Agenda Item 6



  

 
http://www.planningportal.gov.uk/planninginspectorate 

 
 

Appeal Decision 
Site visit made on 4 September 2024 

by Mr W Johnson BA(Hons) DipTP DipUDR MRTPI 

an Inspector appointed by the Secretary of State  

Decision date: 07 October 2024 

 
Appeal Ref: APP/HH/2152 

Hedge at 43 Blundell Road, Hightown, Liverpool L38 9EF  

• The appeal is made under section 71(3) of the Anti-social Behaviour Act 2003 (the Act). 

• The appeal is made by Mrs Edna McDonald and Mrs Clare Hughes (the hedge owners), 

against a Remedial Notice (RN) issued by Sefton Metropolitan Borough Council. 

• The complaint, reference BLC/016354/01661453 is dated 7 February 2023. 

• The RN is dated 25 April 2023.  
 

Decision 

1. The appeal is dismissed, and the remedial notice is varied and corrected as set 

out in the attached corrected and varied remedial notice.   

Preliminary Matter 

2. The plan attached to the RN shows the mature Leylandii trees (the hedge) at 
No 43, subject of this app
[...]
s) DipTP DipUDR MRTPI 

Hedge at: 43 Blundell Road, Hightown, Liverpool L38 9EF 

Reference: APP/HH/2152 

Scale: Not to scale 

 

 
 

 

Page 39

Agenda Item 6



  

 
https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate 

 
 

 

Appeal Decision  

Site visit made on 17 September 2024  
by M Ollerenshaw BSc (Hons) MTPl MRTPI 

an Inspector appointed by the Secretary of State  

Decision date: 3rd October 2024 

 
Appeal Ref: APP/M4320/W/24/3339834 

25 Botanic Road, Southport, Sefton PR9 7NG  
• The appeal is made under section 78 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as 

amended) against a grant of planning permission subject to conditions. 

• The appeal is made by Miss Stephanie Brough of Little Sparks Southport Limited against 

the decision of Sefton Metropolitan Borough Council. 

• The application Ref DC/2023/00374 was approved on 1 September 2023 and planning 

permission was granted subject to conditions. 

• The development permitted is removal of condition 7 and variation of conditions 8 and 9 

pursuant to planning permission DC/2021/02153 approved on 22/03/2022 to allow the 

rear garden to be used by customers/children, increase the opening hours to include the 

occasional Sunday from 10.00am to 16.00pm and increase the number of children on 

the premises to 20. 

• The condition in dispute is no. 4 which states that: 

“The rear garden must not be used at any time by customers/children associated with 

the business operation.” 

• The reason given for the condition is: 

“To protect the living conditions of the neighbouring occupiers.” 

Decision 

1. The appeal is dismissed. 

Background and Main Issue 

2. Planning permission ref DC/2021/02153 is for the change of use of the 
property from a printers to a play based learning space/cafe (Class E). It is 

subject to several conditions, including condition 7 which states that the rear 
garden must not be used at any time by customers/children; condition 8 
relating to the permitted opening times; an
[...]
ot impact on my 

assessment of the planning merits of the case. 

Conclusion 

16. For the above reasons, I conclude that the removal of the condition is 

unacceptable and the appeal should, therefore, be dismissed. 

M Ollerenshaw  

INSPECTOR 

 
 

Page 42

Agenda Item 6

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate


  

 
https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate 

 
 

 

Appeal Decision 
Site visit made on 30 August 2024  

by R Jones BA(Hons) DipTP MRTPI 

an Inspector appointed by the Secretary of State  

Decision date: 23 September 2024 

 
Appeal Ref: APP/M4320/Z/24/3341533 

Land to east of A565 Formby Bypass, Formby L37 7HN 

• The appeal is made under Regulation 17 of the Town and Country Planning (Control of 

Advertisements) (England) Regulations 2007 (as amended) against a refusal to grant 

express consent. 

• The appeal is made by Sefton and Formby Developments Limited against the decision of 

Sefton Council. 

• The application Ref is DC/2023/02092. 

• The advertisement proposed is v-board sign formed by two billboards. 
 

 

Decision 

1. The appeal is allowed and express consent is granted for the display of the     

v-board sign formed by two billboards at land to east of A565 Formby Bypass, 
Formby L37 7HN in accordance with the terms of the application, Ref 

DC/2023/02092.  The consent is for 12 months from the date of this decision 
and is subject to the five standard conditions set out in Schedule 2 of the 2007 
Regulations. 

Preliminary Matters 

2. The Town and County Planning (Control of Advertisements) (England) 

Regulations 2007 (as amended) (the Regulations) require that advertisement 
appeal decisions are made only in the interests of amenity and public safety, 
taking account of any material factors. The National Planning Policy Framework 

and the Planning Practice Guidance confirm this approach. The Council’s 
Reason for Refusal refers to Policy EQ11 Advertisements of a Local Plan for 

Sefton (2017) (LP) and, although not determinative to my decision, I have 
taken this policy into account as a material consideration. 

3. At the time of my site visit, the advertisements subject to this appeal were 

already in situ and the appellant has confirmed that consent is sought for a 
temporary 12 month period, as opposed to the five years set out in Regulation 

14(7)(b). I have determined the appeal on this basis. 

Main Issue  

4. The Council have not raised any objection to the proposals on public safety 

grounds and, from the evidence before me, I see no reason to disagree. 
Therefore, the main issue in this case is the effect of the advertisements on 

amenity. 

Page 43

Agenda Item 6

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate


Appeal Decision APP/M4320/Z/24/3341533 
 

 
https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate                          2 

Reasons 

5. The appeal site is to the east of the A565 Formby Bypass and comprises part of 
a hedgerow and landscape buffer which runs broadly parallel to the 

carriageway and adjoining footway. Two non-illuminated advertisement 
hoardings have been erected in a v-shaped arrangement, displaying 
commercial agency marketing details associated with wider land that is 

allocated for employment development in the LP. The advertisements are set 
on legs anchored to a concrete base (so around 2m from ground level) and are 

around 2.3m high by 5.8m wide.  

6. I observed on my site visit that although the rear of houses to the west, on Bull 
Cop and Gardner Road, are glimpsed, this section of the Formby Bypass 

(between the Southport Road roundabout and the Altcar Road junction) is 
characterised principally by highway infrastructure. This includes the dual 

carriageway itself, central reservation, grass verges, directional road signage 
and street lighting columns, with the Bypass lined by mature trees and 
hedgerows. There are breaks and gaps in this landscape margin in places, but 

wider views of the surrounding area I found to be largely cont
[...]


205 Strand Road, Bootle  
L20 3HJ 

 

Derby 

 

P
age 45

A
genda Item

 7



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4a DC/2024/01545 - 102 The Serpentine North, Blundellsands
	5a DC/2024/01661 - 205 Strand Road, Bootle
	6 Planning Appeals Report
	Enc. 1 for Planning Appeals Report
	00 Appeals Report - Committee
	01 Appeal Decision - High Hedge 43 Blundell Rd
	02 Appeal Decision - 25 Botanic Road
	03 APPEAL DECISION Land East of A565 Formby By Pass


	7 Visiting Panel Schedule



Minutes of the meeting


THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL-IN” 

 

25 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING HELD AT  BOOTLE TOWN HALL 
ON  13 NOVEMBER 2024 

 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Hansen (in the Chair) 

Councillor O'Brien (Vice-Chair) 
 

 Councillors Desmond, Dodd, Johnson, John Kelly, 
Sonya Kelly, McGinnity, Christopher Page, Richards, 
Roche, Thompson and Williams 

 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillors  Howard and Veidman 

 
 
47. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Brough. 

 
48. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

No declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interests or personal 
interests were received. 

 
49. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 16 October 2024 be confirmed as 
a correct record. 
 
50. DC/2024/01545 - 102 THE SERPENTINE NORTH, 

BLUNDELLSANDS  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer 
recommending that the above application for the erection of a new brick 

wall, fencing and sliding gate to the front of the dwellinghouse (Part 
Retrospective) be granted subject to the conditions and for the reasons 

stated or referred to in the report and late representations. 
 
Prior to consideration of the application, the Committee received a petition 

on behalf of objectors against the proposed development and a response 
by the applicant’s agent. 

 
Councillor Howard, as Ward Councillor, made representations on behalf of 
objectors against the proposed development. 

 
The Chief Planning Officer reported at the meeting that as a result of 

comments regarding the dark colour treatment of the fencing the 
applicants had stated that the fence could be stained in a brown colour to 



PLANNING COMMITTEE - WEDNESDAY 13TH NOVEMBER, 2024 
 

26 

match other fences in the area. This could be included as part of the 
approved plans.  Members discussed the proposal and expressed the 

view that the wall and fence as erected was considered acceptable and 
did not need to be clad with fencing (as proposed). 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That a decision on the application be delegated to the Chief Planning 
Officer following discussion with the applicant to allow the plans to be 

amended to reflect the current appearance of the wall/fence as erected. 
 
51. DC/2024/01661 - 205 STRAND ROAD, BOOTLE  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer 

recommending that the above application for the change of use from a 
dwellinghouse (Class C3) to a children's home for up to 2 children (Class 
C2) be granted subject to the conditions, signing of a s.106 legal 

agreement, and for the reasons stated or referred to in the report and late 
representations. 

 
Arising from the discussion members considered the appropriateness of 
such a development in this particular area and noted the comments of 

Merseyside Police regarding crime and antisocial behaviour which were 
set out in Late Representations.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the recommendation be not approved and the application be refused 
for the reason that the introduction of such a proposal in an area of high 

crime would be detrimental to the future residents contrary to policy EQ1 
within the Sefton Local Plan. 
 
52. PLANNING APPEALS REPORT  

 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer on the 
results of the undermentioned appeals and progress on appeals lodged 
with the Planning Inspectorate. 

 
Appellant 

 

Proposal/Breach of Planning Control Decision 

Mrs. E. McDonald 
and Mrs C. Hughes 

DC/2023/00203 (APP/HH/2152) - 43 
Blundell Road Hightown Liverpool L38 

9EF – Appeal against a remedial 
notice (High Hedge Complaint) 

 

Dismissed 
07/10/24 

Miss. S. Brough DC/2023/00374 
(APP/M4320/W/24/3339834) - 25 

Botanic Road Southport PR9 7NG -  
appeal against refusal by the Council 

to grant permission for the removal of 
condition 7 and variation of conditions 

Dismissed 
03/10/24 



PLANNING COMMITTEE - WEDNESDAY 13TH NOVEMBER, 2024 
 

27 

8 and 9 pursuant to planning 
permission DC/2021/02153 approved 

on 22/03/2022 to allow the rear 
garden to be used by 

customers/children, increase the 
opening hours to include the 
occasional Sunday from 10.00am to 

16.00pm and increase the number of 
children on the premises to 20 

 
Sefton and Formby 
Developments Ltd. 

DC/2023/02092 
(APP/M4320/Z/24/3341533) - Land to 

the East of the A565 Formby Bypass 
Formby L37 7HN - appeal against 

refusal by the Council to grant 
advertisement consent for the display 
of 2 No. non-illuminated hoarding 

signs 

Allowed 
23/09/24 

 

RESOLVED:    
 
That the report be noted. 

 
53. VISITING PANEL SCHEDULE  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer which 
advised that the undermentioned sites had been inspected by the Visiting 

Panel on 11 November 2024. 
 

Application No.  Site 
 

DC/2024/01545 102 The Serpentine North, Blundellsands  

 
DC/2024/01661 205 Strand Road, Bootle  

 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the report on the sites inspected by the Visiting Panel be noted. 

 
 
 

 


